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BLM and DoD Wind Energy Protocol 

 

Points-of-Contact - DoD Regional Environmental Coordinators (RECs): 

 

Note:  BLM staff are requested to transmit requests for DoD evaluation of proposed 

renewable energy projects via e-mail to the primary REC point-of-contact (in bold) 

listed below with copy to the alternate contacts (also in bold).  This will ensure that the 

proposals will receive prompt attention.  Also note that there are two alternates in 

Region IX due to the large number of proposed projects in that region.  Please copy 

both alternates when sending evaluation requests to DoD Region IX. 

 

 

Region I  Ms. Christine Porter 

ME, MA, NH, RI, Navy Region Mid-Atlantic 

VT, CT  Environmental Department (N451) 

1510 Gilbert St 

Norfolk, VA 23511-2737 

Phone:  (757) 445-6493  DSN:  565-6493 

Fax:  (757) 444-3000 

e-mail:  christine.porter@navy.mil 

 

Alternate: TBD 

Phone: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

 

Region II  Mr. Tom Sims 

NJ, NY, PR,  HQ Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence 

VI   Eastern Regional Office 

   ATTN:  AFCEE-CCR-A 

   60 Forsyth Street SW, Suite 8M80 

   Atlanta, GA  30303-3416 

   Phone:  (404) 562-4200 

   Fax:  (404) 562-4221 

   e-mail:  thomas.sims@brooks.af.mil 

 

Alternate: TBD 

Phone: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 
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Region III  Ms. Christine Porter 

DE, MD, PA, VA Navy Region Mid-Atlantic 

WV, DC  Environmental Department (N451) 

1510 Gilbert St 

Norfolk, VA 23511-2737 

Phone:  (757) 445-6493  DSN:  565-6493 

Fax:  (757) 444-3000 

e-mail:  christine.porter@navy.mil 

 

Alternate: TBD 

Phone: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

 

Region IV  Ms. Susan Gibson 

AL, FL, GA, KY Southern Regional Environmental Office 

MS, NC, SC, TN Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army 

   101 Marietta St., NW, Suite 3120  

   Atlanta, GA  30303 

   Phone:  (404) 524-5061 x277 

   Fax:  (404) 542-5162 

   e-mail:  susan.p.gibson@us.army.mil  

 

Alternate: Ms. Cynthia Jester (arrives May 2009) 

Phone: (404) 524-5061  

Fax:     (404) 542-5162 

E-mail:  Cynthia.jester@us.army.mil 

 

 

Region V  Dr. James Hartman 

IL, IN, MI, MN, Assistant Secretary of Army (Installations & Environment) 

OH, WI  Office of Regional Environmental and Government Affairs - North 

Attn:  SAIE_ESOH 

5179 Hoadley Rd 

   Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD  21010-5401 

   Phone:  (410) 436-7096,    DSN:  584-7096 

   Fax:  (410) 436-7110 

   e-mail:  james.hartman1@us.army.mil  

 

Alternate: Tony Nesky 

Phone: (410) 436-7248 

Fax: (410) 436-7110 

E-mail: tony.nesky@us.army.mil  
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Region VI  Dr. Thomas H. Rennie 

AR, LA, NM, OK, U.S. Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence 

TX   Central Regional Office 

   525 Griffin St., Suite 505 

   Dallas, TX  75202-5023 

   Phone:  (214) 767-4678 

   Fax:  (214) 767-4661 

   e-mail: thomas.rennie@brooks.af.mil 

 

Alternate:  Mr. Thomas M. Manning 

Phone:  (214) 767-4650 

Fax:  (214) 767-4661 

E-mail: Thomas.Manning@brooks.af.mil 

  

 

Region VII  Mr. Steve Scanlon 

IA, KS, MO, NE US Army Environmental Center 

Central Regional Environmental Center 

   ATTN: SFIM-AEC-CR 

   601 East 12
th

 Street, Suite 647 

   Kansas City, MO  64106-2896 

   Phone:  (816) 389-3449/3445 

   Fax:  (816) 426-7414 

   e-mail: stephen.c.scanlon@us.army.mil 
       

Alternate: TBD 

Phone: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 
 
 

Region VIII  Mr. Mark Mahoney 

CO, MT, ND, SD, US Army Environmental Center 

UT, WY  Western Regional Environmental Office 

   US Customs House 

721 19
th

 Street, room 427 

Denver, CO 80202-2500 

Phone:  (303) 844-0956 

   Fax:  (303) 844-0951 

   e-mail:  mark.a.mahoney@us.army.mil 

 

Alternate: Mr. Park Haney 

Phone: 303.844.0957  

Fax: 303.844.0951  

E-mail: park.haney@us.army.mil 

 

 

mailto:thomas.rennie@brooks.af.mil
mailto:Thomas.Manning@brooks.af.mil
mailto:stephen.c.scanlon@us.army.mil
mailto:mark.a.mahoney@us.army.mil
mailto:park.haney@us.army.mil


15 April 2009 

 4 

 

 

Region IX                   Ms. DeEllen Brasher 

AZ, CA, NV, HI,  Navy Region Southwest 

GU, AS  Regional Environmental Coordination Office (N40) 

937 N. Harbor Drive, Box 81, Bldg. 1 

San Diego, CA  92132-0058 

Phone:  (619) 532-2434 

Fax:  (619) 532-2283 

E-mail:  deellen.brasher@navy.mil 

                                 

Alternate: Mr. Michael Huber 

Phone: (619) 532-2303 

Fax:  (619) 532-2283 

E-mail:  michael.huber@navy.mil 

 

Alternate: Mr. Anthony Parisi 

Phone:  (805) 989-9209 

Fax:  (805) 989-1013 

E-mail:  anthony.parisi@navy.mil 

 

 

Region X  Ms. Clare Mendelsohn 

AK, ID, OR, WA US Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence 

   Western Regional Office 

   ATTN:  AFCEE/CCR-S 

   333 Market Street, Suite 625 

   San Francisco, CA  94105-2196 

   Phone:  (415) 977-8849 

   Cell: (415) 307-9650 

   Fax:  (415) 977-8900 

   e-mail:  clare.mendelsohn@brooks.af.mil   

    

Alternate: Mr. Gary Munsterman 

Phone: (415) 977-8884 

Fax: (415) 977-8900 

E-mail: gary.munsterman@brooks.af.mil 

 

Department of Defense 

Regional Environmental Coordinators 

 

Military Department Assignments as Regional Leads for DoD: 
 

Department of the Army:  Regions IV, V, VII, and VIII 

Department of the Navy:  Regions I, III, and IX 

Department of the Air Force:  Regions II, VI, and X 
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